
7350 ~COMMONS DEBATES Jl ,17

Order Paper Questions
AIR CANADA POSSIBILITIES 0F PROVIDING AIR SERVICE TO

ST. LUCIA, WEST INDIES

Question No. 2,474-Mr. O'Sullivan:
Did Air Canada conduct a study of the possibilities of providing air

service to link Canada and St. Lucia, West Indies, and (a) if sa (i) on
what date (àî) what were the findings and recommendations (b) if not,
is such a study planned and has il been budgeted?

Mr. Clif f McIsaac (Parliarnentary Secretary ta Minis-
ter of Transport): The management of Air Canada advises
as follows: Air Canada is currentîy conducting a study.
(a) (i) See above. (ii) Study not yet completed. (b) Not
applicable, see above.

SERVICES PROVIDED BY DEPARTMENT 0F PUBLIC WORKS

Question No. 2,495-Mr. Herbert:
0f each item indicated in the 1975-76 Estimates as being for services

provided by other departments, how much is for services provided by
the Department of Public Works?

Hon. Jean Chrétien (President of the Treasury
Board):

Amounts for the Departinent of Public Works included in
"Services l'ravide(l by Otiier Departments'' ii the 1975-76
Main Estimates.

Agriculture- Departmen t
Communications-Department

Canadian Radio-Television (Corporation
Consumer and Corporate Affairs-Department

Food l'rices Review Board
Energy, Mines and Resources -Depart ment

Atomnic Energy Control Board
Energy Supplies Allocation Board
National Energy Board

Environment
External Affairs- De partînent

Canadian International Developmnent Agency
International Joint Commission

Finance-Department
Auditor General
Insurance
Tariff Board

Governor General and Lieutenant Governors
Indian Affairs and Northern Development-Departmnent
Inclustry, Trade and Commerce- Depa rtment

Foreign Investment Review Agency
Statistics Canada

Justice
Labour- Depart ment

Canada Labour Relations Board
Information C~anada

Manpower and Iminmigration- Depa rt men t
Immigration Appeal Board
tmnemploymient Insurance Commrission

National Defence
National Ilealth anîl Welfare- Departmnent

Meclical Research Council

$00,b

9,576
2,039

713
5,142

82
7,2601

103
90

600
13,204
4,725
1,813

32
1, 196

271
286
108
751

9,177
3,422

254
9,641
2,797
1, 826

441
639

10),815
601
127

12,336
11,401

lit

National Revenue- $000's
Customs andi Excise 12,060
Taxation 20,289

Parliament-The Senate 318
House of Commons 1,996
Library of Parliament 175

Post Office 59, 387
Privy Council-Privy Council 1,233

Canadian Intergoverrnmental (onference Secretariat 100
Chief Electoral Officer 126
Commissioner of Officiai Languages 120
Economic Council of C'anadla 260
Public Service Staff Relations Bd. 227

Regional Economie Expansion I)eparrmient, 2,852
Science and Technology-Ministry 380

National Research Council 1,590)
Science Council of Canada 105

Secretary of State-Departmient 3,350
National Film Board 4,159
National Library 914
National. Museums of Canada 3,339
Public Archives 2,970
Public Service Commission 4,850
Representation Commissioner 17

Solicitor General Departmaent 484

Correctional Services 1,226

Royal ( 'anadian Mounted Police 5,452

Supply & Services-Depart ment 5,900

T ransport- Depart ment 7,991

Canadian Transport Commission 1,227

Treasury Board Department 1,549

Urban Affairs-Department 565

Veterans Affairs 3,160

INTERNATIONAL WOMEN'S YEAR SCHOLARSHIPS

Question No. 2,498-Mr. Andre:
In regard ta the post-graduate scholarships in business administra-

tion offered ta Canadian women as part of the International Wamen's
Year actîvîties of the Department af Industry, Trade and Commerce,
how many entries were received from the Province of (a) Quebec (b)
Ontario (c) Manitoba (d) Saskatchewan (e) Alberta (f) British
Columbia?

Mr. Gaston Clermnont (Parliamnentary Secretary ta
Minister of Industry, Trade and Commrerce): The
number of entries fromn each province are as follows: (a)
Quebec, 28; (b) Ontario, 28; (c) Manitoba, 2; (d) Saskatch-
ewan, 2; (e) Alberta, 1; (f) British Columbia, 8.

MORTGAGE DEBT ON HOME OWNER DWELLINGS

Question No. 2,503 Mr. Caouette (Térniscarningue):
1. What was the total debt incurred by Canadians by way of mort-

gages on their dwellings as of December 31 (a) 1950 (b) 1960 (c) 1965
(d) 1970 (e) 1972 (f) 1974?

2. What percentage of such debts was incurred with (a) chartered
banks (b) trust companies (c) Central Mortgage and Hausing
Corporation?

Hon. Barney Danson (Minister of State for Urban
Affairs): I arn advised by Central Mortgage and Housing
Corporation as follows: 1 and 2. See table below.

Mortgage Debt Outstanding (1) on Ilomeowner Dwellings, Canada 1950-1974

Per Cent Distribution

A moun t
S Million

t, 000
4,100

Chartered Trust Life Insurance
Banks Companies (ompanies

23.7 3.6 34.6

Others

11.3

C MHC

26.8

Year (2)

1950
1960

[Mr. Sharp.]
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