Order Paper Questions

AIR CANADA—POSSIBILITIES OF PROVIDING AIR SERVICE TO ST. LUCIA, WEST INDIES

Question No. 2,474—Mr. O'Sullivan:

Did Air Canada conduct a study of the possibilities of providing air service to link Canada and St. Lucia, West Indies, and (a) if so (i) on what date (ii) what were the findings and recommendations (b) if not, is such a study planned and has it been budgeted?

Mr. Cliff McIsaac (Parliamentary Secretary to Minister of Transport): The management of Air Canada advises as follows: Air Canada is currently conducting a study. (a)(i) See above. (ii) Study not yet completed. (b) Not applicable, see above.

SERVICES PROVIDED BY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Question No. 2,495-Mr. Herbert:

Of each item indicated in the 1975-76 Estimates as being for services provided by other departments, how much is for services provided by the Department of Public Works?

Hon. Jean Chrétien (President of the Treasury Board):

Amounts for the Department of Public Works included in "Services Provided by Other Departments" in the 1975-76 Main Estimates.

	\$000's
Agriculture—Department	9,576
Communications—Department	2,039
Canadian Radio-Television Corporation	713
Consumer and Corporate Affairs—Department	5,142
Food Prices Review Board	82
Energy, Mines and Resources—Department	7,260
Atomic Energy Control Board	103
Energy Supplies Allocation Board	90
National Energy Board	600
Environment	13,204
External Affairs—Department	4,725
Canadian International Development Agency	1,813
International Joint Commission	32
Finance—Department	1,196
Auditor General	271
Insurance	286
Tariff Board	108
Governor General and Lieutenant Governors	751
Indian Affairs and Northern Development—Department	9,177
Industry, Trade and Commerce—Department	3,422
Foreign Investment Review Agency	254
Statistics Canada	9,641
Justice	2,797
Labour—Department	1,826
Canada Labour Relations Board	441
Information Canada	639
Manpower and Immigration—Department	19,815
Immigration Appeal Board	601
Unemployment Insurance Commission	127
National Defence	12,336
National Health and Welfare—Department	11,401
Medical Research Council	111

National Revenue—	\$000's
Customs and Excise	12,060
Taxation	20,289
Parliament—The Senate	318
House of Commons	1,996
Library of Parliament	175
Post Office	59,387
Privy Council—Privy Council	1,233
Canadian Intergovernmental Conference Secretariat	100
Chief Electoral Officer	126
Commissioner of Official Languages	120
Economic Council of Canada	260
Public Service Staff Relations Bd.	227
Regional Economic Expansion—Department	2,852
Science and Technology—Ministry	380
National Research Council	1,590
Science Council of Canada	105
Secretary of State—Department	3,350
National Film Board	4,159
National Library	914
National Museums of Canada	3,339
Public Archives	2,970
Public Service Commission	4,850 17
Representation Commissioner	484
Solicitor General—Department	
Correctional Services	1,226
Royal Canadian Mounted Police	5,452
Supply & Services—Department	5,900
Transport—Department	7,991
Canadian Transport Commission	1,227
Treasury Board—Department	1,549
Urban Affairs—Department	565
	3,160
Veterans Affairs	0,100

INTERNATIONAL WOMEN'S YEAR SCHOLARSHIPS

Question No. 2,498-Mr. Andre:

In regard to the post-graduate scholarships in business administration offered to Canadian women as part of the International Women's Year activities of the Department of Industry, Trade and Commerce, how many entries were received from the Province of (a) Quebec (b) Ontario (c) Manitoba (d) Saskatchewan (e) Alberta (f) British Columbia?

Mr. Gaston Clermont (Parliamentary Secretary to Minister of Industry, Trade and Commerce): The number of entries from each province are as follows: (a) Quebec, 28; (b) Ontario, 28; (c) Manitoba, 2; (d) Saskatchewan, 2; (e) Alberta, 1; (f) British Columbia, 8.

MORTGAGE DEBT ON HOME OWNER DWELLINGS

Question No. 2,503—Mr. Caouette (Témiscamingue):

- 1. What was the total debt incurred by Canadians by way of mortgages on their dwellings as of December 31 (a) 1950 (b) 1960 (c) 1965 (d) 1970 (e) 1972 (f) 1974?
- 2. What percentage of such debts was incurred with (a) chartered banks (b) trust companies (c) Central Mortgage and Housing Corporation?

Hon. Barney Danson (Minister of State for Urban Affairs): I am advised by Central Mortgage and Housing Corporation as follows: 1 and 2. See table below.

Mortgage Debt Outstanding (1) on Homeowner Dwellings, Canada 1950-1974

Per Cent Distribution

Year (2)	Amount \$ Million	Chartered Banks	Trust Companies	Life Insurance Companies	Others	CMHC
1950	1,000	**	**	**	**	**
1960	4,100	23.7	3.6	34.6	11.3	26.8

[Mr. Sharp.]